

SUPREME COURT No. 22-1337
CASS COUNTY CASE No. LACV025752

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SIMRANJIT SINGH,
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

MIKE MCDERMOTT,
Defendant-Appellee.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR CASS COUNTY
HONORABLE CRAIG M. DREISMEIER,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

**APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
(Court of Appeals Decision Filed June 21, 2023)**

Gary Dickey

Matthew M. Sahag

DICKEY, CAMPBELL & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC

301 East Walnut Street, Suite 1

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 288-5008 FAX: (515) 288-5010

EMAIL: gary@iowajustice.com matthew@iowajustice.com

PROOF OF SERVICE

On July 11, 2023, I filed this application electronically through the EDMS system, which will serve the parties:



Gary Dickey, AT#0001999

Counsel of Record for Plaintiff-Appellant

DICKEY, CAMPBELL & SAHAG LAW FIRM, PLC 301

East Walnut St., Ste. 1

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 288-5008 FAX: (515) 288-5010

EMAIL: gary@iowajustice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH LONG-ESTABLISHED CASE LAW FROM THIS COURT CONCERNING ERROR PRESERVATION OF ISSUES THAT WERE NOT DECIDED BY THE DISTRICT COURT	9
II. FURTHER REVIEW IS WARRANTED ON THE QUESTION OF FIRST IMPRESSION OF WHETHER RES IPSA LOQUITUR APPLIES TO A COW THAT WANDERS UNATTENDED ONTO AN ADJACENT INTERSTATE HIGHWAY	12
CONCLUSION	17
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	17
CERTIFICATES OF COUNSEL	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<i>Page(s)</i>
 <u>Iowa Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Banks v. Beckwith</i> , 762 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa 2009).....	13
<i>Clinkscales v. Nelson Sec., Inc.</i> , 697 N.W.2d 836 (Iowa 2005).	7, 14
<i>Conner v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 705 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 2005)	12
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)	11
<i>Klobnak v. Wildwood Hills, Inc.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 2004)	14
<i>Nahas v. Polk Cty.</i> , No. 22-0239, 2023 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 64 (Iowa June 9, 2023)	6, 11
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 421 v. City of Dubuque</i> , 706 N.W.2d 709 (Iowa 2005)	10
<i>Thompson v. Kaczinski</i> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009)	14
<i>Weber v. Madison</i> , 251 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1977).....	14
<i>Wick v. Henderson</i> , 485 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 1992)	10, 13
 <u>Iowa Court of Appeals</u>	
<i>Singh v. McDermott</i> , No. 22-1337, 2023 Iowa App. LEXIS (Iowa Ct. App. June 21, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verwers v. Rhoades</i> , No. 08-1149, 2009 Iowa App. LEXIS 365 (Iowa Ct. App. May 6, 2009).....	10
 <u>Other Courts</u>	
<i>Nuclear Corp. of Am. V. Lang</i> , 480 F.2d 990, 993 (8th Cir. 1973)	15
<i>Pepper v. Bishop</i> , 194 Cal. App. 2d 731 (Cal. Ct. App. 1961).....	16
<i>Roberts v. Weber & Sons, Co.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 664 (Neb. 1995).....	15
<i>Shepard v. Smith</i> , 263 P.2d 985 (Idaho 1953)	15
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
61A C.J.S. <i>Motor Vehicles</i> §1926 (2002)	14
Iowa R. App. 6.1103.....	11, 12
